
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Sue Galloway, 

Jamieson-Ball, Macdonald, Orrell, Reid, Runciman, 
Sunderland and Waller 
 

Date: Tuesday, 26 September 2006 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item 
on this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support 
Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 25 September 2006, if an item is called 
in before a decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday, 28th September, if an item is called in 
after a decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interest they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

 



 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 
12 September 2006. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting, members of the public who registered 
their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or an issue 
within the Executive’s remit can do so.  The deadline for registering 
is 10:00 am on Monday 25 September 2006. 
 

4. Executive Forward Plan  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

To receive an update on those items which are currently listed on 
the Executive Forward Plan. 
 

5. Minutes of Economic Development Partnership Board & Local 
Development Framework Working Group  (Pages 13 - 38) 
 

To receive the draft minutes of the meeting of the Economic 
Development Partnership Board on 20 June 2006, the minutes of 
the meeting of the Local Development Framework Working Group 
on 31 July 2006 and the draft minutes of the meeting of the Local 
Development Framework Working Group on 24 August 2006. 
 

6. Transfer of the Freedom of Entry to the City  (Pages 39 - 42) 
 

This report seeks to transfer the Freedom of Entry to the City to the 
newly formed Yorkshire Regiment. 
 

7. Yorkshire Play  (Pages 43 - 46) 
 

This report asks the Executive to agree to the participation of the 
Council in a Company Limited by Guarantee to be known as 
Yorkshire Play that will promote and support the provision of quality 
play environments and the development of a qualified workforce 
across Yorkshire and the Humber. 
 

8. Bus Service Fares (First York)  (Pages 47 - 54) 
 

This report responds to a Full Council motion concerning fares 
charged on bus services provided in the City by First York Ltd., 
which was referred to the Executive for consideration. 
 



 

9. Full Council Motion - ftr Concerns  (Pages 55 - 60) 
 

This report responds to a Full Council motion concerning the 
partnership agreement between City of York Council and First York 
with regards to the ftr, which was referred to the Executive for 
consideration. 
 

10. York's Local Area Agreement (LAA) - First Draft  (Pages 61 - 
166) 
 

This report outlines York’s progress in developing its Local Area 
Agreement (LAA).  It asks the Executive to comment on the LAA 
and its development so far and to identify ways in which the first 
draft could be improved before final submission to the Government 
Office for Yorkshire and the Humber (GOYH) in December, and to 
endorse the first draft for submission to GOYH by the end of 
September. 
 

11. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Dawn Steel 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551030 

• E-mail – dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING Executive 

DATE 12 September 2006 

PRESENT Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Sue Galloway, 
Jamieson-Ball, Macdonald, Orrell, Reid, Runciman 
and Waller 

APOLOGIES Councillor Sunderland 

IN ATTENDANCE Councillors D’Agorne, Fraser (for agenda items 9, 10, 
12, 13 & 15) and Hall (for agenda items 1-5, 11 & 14) 

 
53. Declarations of Interest  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Waller declared personal non-prejudicial interests in agenda 
item 11 (Education Scrutiny Committee – Report on the Extended Schools 
Service in York), as a governor of Westfield Primary School, and in agenda 
item 13 (The Bonding Warehouse, Skeldergate), as a member of the 
Yorkshire Regional Flood Defence Committee. 
 

54. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of Annex 1 to agenda 
item 12 (Children’s Magic Christmas Tree) (minute 64 
refers), Annexes 1 and 2 to agenda item 13 (The 
Bonding Warehouse, Skeldergate) (minute 65 refers) 
and Annex B to agenda item 14 (51 Bismarck Street, 
Leeman Road) (minute 66 refers), on the grounds that 
they contained information relating to the financial and 
business affairs of particular persons.  This information 
was classed as exempt under Paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006. 

 
55. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Dave Taylor spoke regarding agenda item 7 (Residual Waste Treatment 
Procurement) (minute 59 refers) on behalf of York Residents Against 
Incineration (YRAIN).  He highlighted the need to increase rates of reuse 
and recycling and outlined concerns that the Outline Business Case did 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



not include a comparison of the reference case with a zero waste strategy.  
He also reiterated concerns regarding the incineration of waste and made 
reference to details of Newcastle’s experience of incineration, which he 
had circulated to Members. 
 
Christine Stores spoke regarding agenda item 14 (51 Bismarck Street, 
Leeman Road) (minute 66 refers) on behalf of York Housing Association 
(YHA).  She identified YHA as the prospective purchaser under Option A 
and outlined the benefits of relocating to 51 Bismarck Street from their 
current property.  She clarified that the purchase of 51 Bismarck Street 
was conditional on the sale of their existing property and emphasised that 
they would endeavour to complete this sale as quickly as possible if Option 
A was approved. 
 

56. Executive Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted an updated list of items currently scheduled 
on the Executive Forward Plan. 
 

57. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 25 

July 2006 be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
58. Minutes of Young People's Working Group and the Social Inclusion 

Working Group  
 
Members received the draft minutes of the meeting of the Young People’s 
Working Group held on 13 July 2006 and the meeting of the Social 
Inclusion Working Group held on 26 July 2006. 
 
RESOLVED: That the draft minutes of the meeting of the Young 

People’s Working Group held on 13 July 2006 and the 
meeting of the Social Inclusion Working Group held on 
26 July 2006 be noted and the recommendations 
therein be agreed. 

 
REASON: In line with constitutional requirements. 
 

59. Residual Waste Treatment Procurement  
 
Members received a report which sought authority to submit an Outline 
Business Case (OBC) to the Department for Environment, Food and Rural 
Affairs (DEFRA) for Private Finance Initiative funding, in line with the 
objectives of the Joint Municipal Waste Management S
[...]
tal projects completed by 
March 2008. 

City Centre Partnership (CCP)
It was reported that there was a need for investment in CCP, in particular 
for CCTV and a digital radio system. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted and endorsed. 

REASON: To help shape the effectiveness of future action. 

7. URGENT BUSINESS  

It was reported that this was the last meeting that Tony Bennett, Assistant 
Director Economic Development, would be attending before his retirement. 
Members expressed their thanks and appreciation to Tony for all his hard 
work and the spectacular record of what had been achieved. 

Page 16



CLLR STEVE GALLOWAY 
CHAIR 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 7.15 pm. 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING 
GROUP 

DATE 31 JULY 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (CHAIR), D'AGORNE, 
HORTON, HYMAN, MACDONALD, MERRETT, 
SIMPSON-LAING, WALLER AND R WATSON 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests which they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor D’Agorne declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (York Central Area Action Plan: Issues and Options) as a member 
of the Cyclists’ Touring Club and a member of the York Open Planning 
Forum. 
 
Councillor Macdonald declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 4 (York Central Area Action Plan: Issues and Options) as an 
employee of the rail transport industry. 
 
Councillor Merrett declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (York Central Area Action Plan: Issues and Options) as an 
employee of the rail transport industry, an honorary member of the 
Cyclists’ Touring Club, a member of Cycling England and as his daughter 
attended St Paul’s School. 
 
Councillor Simpson-Laing declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 4 (York Central Area
[...]
he population. 
 
(vi) That leisure and community service providers should be involved in the 

workshop sessions. 
 
(vii) That, in order to engage people, it was important to make clear what 

level of comments were sought at the Issues and Options stage of the 
process and how they would affect the production of the Area Action 
Plan. 

 
(viii) That the Strategy should refer to City of York Council throughout, not 

York City Council. 
 
(ix) That the Strategy should be printed in appropriately sized text (12 point) 

and in larger print on request. 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK WORKING 
GROUP 

DATE 24 AUGUST 2006 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS REID (CHAIR), D'AGORNE, 
HORTON, HYMAN, MACDONALD, MERRETT, 
SIMPSON-LAING, STEVE GALLOWAY AND 
LIVESLEY 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS WALLER AND R WATSON 

 
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests which they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Merrett declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance on Sustainable Design 
and Construction) as an employee of the rail transport industry, an 
honorary member of the Cyclists’ Touring Club, a member of Cycling 
England and as his daughter attended St Paul’s School. 
  
Councillor Simpson-Laing declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 4 (Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance on Sustainable 
Design and Construction) as a resident of Leeman Road, as her daughter 
attended Poppleton Road School and as her father worked for Network 
Rail. 
  
Councillor D’Agorne declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4 (Draft Supplementary Planning Guidance on Sustainable Design 
and Construction) as a member of the Cyclists’ Touring Club and as a 
member of the York Open Planning Forum. 
 
 
 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOL
[...]
etter goes on to state that the new regiment hopes that traditions may be 

allowed to continue and requests that consideration be given to transferring 
the Freedom of Entry to the City from the historic antecedent battalion to the 
new Yorkshire Regiment.  A similar request has been made to other cities in 
the area where the freedom of the city has been conferred to other battalions 
of the regiment. 

 
Options 
 
9 Option One – Members may agree to the transfer of the Freedom of Entry to 

the City to the newly formed Yorkshire Regiment 
Option Two - Members may decide not to agree to the transfer 

 
 Consultation  
 
 10 No further consultation has been carried out 
 
 Analysis 
 

11 The city has had strong links with part of the newly formed regiment since 
1944 and has in the past transferred the honour of Freedom of Entry to the 
City.  The ethos of the newly formed Yorkshire Regiment “is to reflect a 
sense of belonging to Yorkshire and common Yorkshire values.” 

 
12 It is important for the city to uphold tradition and to continue to foster links with 

the former regiments. 
 
Corporate Priorities 

 
13 Improve the way the Council and its partners work together to deliver better 

services for the people who live in York.   
 
14 Implications 
 

Financial – there are no financial implications linked to this report 
   

Human Resources – there are no human resource implications linked to this 
report 

        
Equalities – there are no equalities implications linked to this report 

  
 Legal – there are no legal implications linked to this report 

 
Crime and Disorder – there are no crime and disorder implications linked to 
the report 

 

Page 40



Information Technology – there are no IT implications  
 
 Property – there are no property implications 

 
Risk Management  
 
15 In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy.  There are 

no risks associated with the recommendations of this report. 
 

  Recommendation 
 

 16 The Executive is asked to agree to the transfer of the Freedom of Entry to the 
City to the new Yorkshire Regiment 
 
Reason – To uphold tradition and to continue to foster links with the former 
regiments 

 
 
 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Elizabeth Ellis 
Electoral and Civic Services 
Manager 
Chief Executives Department 
551051 
 

 Suzan Hemingway 
Head of Civic Democratic and Legal 
Services 
 

 Report Approved Yes Date 5
th

 September 
2006 

Specialist Implications Officers: None 
 

Wards Affected:   All Yes 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers 
None 
 
Annexes 
None 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Meeting of the Executive  26 September 2006 

 
Report of the Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and Culture)  

 

Yorkshire Play 

Summary 

1. This report asks the Executive to agree to the participation of the Council in a 
Company Limited by Guarantee to be known as Yorkshire Play that will promote 
and support the provision of quality play environments and the development of a 
qualified workforce across Yorkshire and the Humber. 

Background 

2. A Member of the Play Team has been participating in work with regional 
colleagues over the last few months to develop a new company with a cross 
section of the Play sector with the specific role of supporting and promoting Play 
across our region for the benefit of all. 

3. Yorkshire Play is shortly to become incorporated as a company limited by 
guarantee.  In addition it is the intention that the company will seek charitable 
status in order to attract a wider range of appropriate funding opportunities. 

 
4. The Board of Directors will comprise a variety of people from both the private 

and public sector including other local authorities, and will determine  the 
strategic direction of the company. An Education and Training sub-group, 
chaired by the Board members, w
[...]
 be no direct financial contribution required from the 
Council.  The only indirect costs will be the officer’s time within their existing 
job role and the possibility of hosting one or two meetings per year with the 
accompanying room hire costs if appropriate.  These will be met from within 
existing budgets 

• Human Resources (HR) - None 

• Equalities - None 

• Legal - Legal and financial responsibility will be vested in the individual 
officer who takes on the Directorship 

• Crime and Disorder - None        

• Information Technology - None 

• Property - None 

• Other - None 

Risk Management 

12. Legal and financial responsibility is vested in the individual officer who takes on 
a Directorship and they will retain personal responsibility rather than the Council 
as it will be they who will be registered with Companies House.  Initially the 
Council’s normal insurance arrangements covering officers working with 
partnerships will apply to  the Council’s appointee.  However, once Yorkshire 
Play is set up as a Company Limited by Guarantee, and therefore a separate 
entity, it will affect its own  insurance cover to safeguard the Directors involved 
(as well as any employees as required). 
 

Recommendations 

13. The Executive is asked to agree: 

� the participation of the Council in the Company Limited by Guarantee known 
as Yorkshire Play by becoming a member of the Company 

� that a relevant officer be nominated as a Director of Yorkshire Play 

Page 45



Reason:  As a statement of the Council’s commitment to the company and in 
order to benefit from its objectives. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Lifelong Learning and 
Culture) 
 

Simon Haddock  
APEL Co-ordinator 
LCCS 
554629 

 Report Approved � Date 5 Sept. 2006 

Specialist Implications Officer(s) 
Implication ie Financial       Implication ie Legal 
Richard Hartle                Suzan Hemingway 
Finance Manager           Head of Civic Democratic & Legal Services  
554225                                             551004 
 

All � Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: None 

Annexes: None 

 

Page 46



 

  

 

   

 

Executive 26 September 2006 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 

 

Bus Service Fares (First York) 

Summary 

1. To inform Members of the position with regard to fares charged on bus 
services provided in the City by First York Ltd., in response to a motion by 
Cllr. Andy D’Agorne at Full Council and referred for consideration by the 
Executive, without substantive debate at this meeting. 

 Background 

2. Full Council in January 2006 passed a motion “noting, with concern, the 
significant fare increases introduced in York from 1 January 2006 by First 
Buses; particularly the 66% increase in child fares to £1 minimum”.  The 
motion continued “We believe these increases significantly undermine the 
progress made in shifting the proportion of travel journeys away from the 
private car in favour of public transport in the City, and we have serious 
concerns that the Local Transport Plan (LTP) targets for 2006 to 2011 to 
reduce congestion, improve air quality, and increase bus usage will not be 
achievable as a result of the impact of such sharp fares rises.” 

3. With the exception of Park & Ride services, on which fares increases are 
governed by the terms of a contractual agreement between the Council and 
First York,  First York Ltd. revised its fares on 4 April 2004, 2 January 2005, 3 
July 2005, and 1 January 2006.  Previously fares had generally been revised 
not more than once each year.  The fare changes are summarised in 
Appendix A to this report. 

4. It will be noted from Appendix A that First York Ltd. is seeking to minimise 
and simplify on board cash transactions by reducing the range of cash fares 
available. It is offering 
[...]
ering Good Practice 
Guide (W.S. Atkins for Department for Transport – January 2005) 
Transport Acts 1985 and 2000 
Competition Act 1998 
Correspondence from First York Ltd., advising details of proposed fares revisions 
(April 2004 to January 2006) 
The Council Plan 2005/6 
 
Annexes 
 
Appendix A:  Changes in First York Bus Fares 2004 to 2006 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 

 

Changes in First York Bus Fares 2004 to 2006  

 

February 2003 April 2004 January 2005 July 2005 January 2006 

50p. Single 50p. 50p. 60p. £1.00 

80p. Single 85p. 90p. £1.00 £1.00 

£1.00 Single £1.05 £1.10 £1.20 £1.50 

£1.20 Single £1.25 £1.30 £1.40 £1.50 

£1.40 Single £1.45 £1.50 £1.60 £1.50 

£1.70 Single £1.75 £1.80 £1.90 £2.00 

£1.90 Single £1.90 £2.00 £2.10 £2.00 

£1.50 Return £1.60 £1.70 £1.90 N/A 

£1.80 Return £1.90 £2.00 £2.20 £2.50 

N/A N/A N/A £2.30 Return £2.50 

Child – half adult 50p.* 50p.* 60p.* £1.00* 

N/A N/A N/A N/A £1.50* Child return 

£2.20 First Day £2.20 £2.30 £2.50 £3.00 

£1.00 First Day 

(child) 

£1.00* £1.00* £1.20* £2.00* 

£10.50 First Week £10.50 £11.00 £11.00 £12.00 

£40.00 First Month £40.00 £40.00 £40.00 N/A 

N/A N/A N/A N/A £40.00 First 4 week 

N/A N/A N/A N/A £10.00 Student 10 

journey 

N/A N/A N/A N/A £13.00 10 journey 

N/A N/A N/A £5.50 Child 

First Week 

£8.00 

N/A N/A N/A £20.00 Child 

First Month 

£30.00 Child First 4 

week 

 

* Not available after 2130 hours to children not accompanied by an adult. 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Executive 26th September 2006 

 
Report of the Director of City Strategy 

 

Full Council Motion - ftr Concerns 

Summary 

1 This report has been published in response to a motion at Full Council on 29th 
June 2006 by Cllr. Simpson-Laing and Cllr. Merrett.  The motion concerns the 
partnership agreement between City of York Council and First York with 
regard to the ftr.  The motion requests that officers
[...]
tnership approach was adopted for ftr in York.  Prior to the introduction 
of ftr, City of York Council and First York signed a Heads of Terms 
agreement.  The agreement broadly outlines the commitment and 
responsibilities of both parties to the project. 

7 The council is committed to improvements in public transport through the 
Local Transport Plan.  City of York Council is committed to ensuring that ftr is 
a success.  Officers from the council have met and continue to meet with 
senior personnel within First Group and the operations team at First York on 
a regular basis to discuss issues relating to both service operation and policy.  
Regular meetings take place to monitor progress and provide feedback. 

8 Following the introduction of ftr, council officers fully understand that issues 
relating to ticketing that have caused concern and have been continually 
working with First to resolve these issues. 

9 In developing the ftr concept a decision was taken by First Group, following 
the successful Transport for London (TfL) model to encourage Pay Before 
You Board (PBYB) off bus ticketing.  PBYB ticketing offers reduced journey 
times through decreasing stop dwell times and should allow for a wider range 
of tickets, tailored to individual need, to be offered away from the vehicle. 

10 In developing PBYB ticketing policies it is necessary to make it more 
advantageous for passengers to purchase tickets before they board the 
vehicle.  This is done through offering easily accessible tickets at a 
discounted rate away from the vehicle (such as at ‘Paypoint’ Outlets and via 
the mobile phone barcode ticket).  There have been teething problems with 
some elements of the technology surrounding ticketing.  Officers are currently 
in discussion with First Group about future ticketing availability and policy.  
These include the provision of on street ticketing machines allowing 
passengers to purchase tickets using cash.  Additionally, First Group are 
investigat
[...]
utive and Director of City Strategy 

 
York’s Local Area Agreement (LAA) – first draft 
 
Summary 
 

1. This report outlines York’s progress to date in developing its Local Area Agreement 
(LAA) for 2007-2010 and asks the Executive to: 
1. Comment on the draft LAA and its development so far 
2. Endorse the first draft for submission to GOYH by end of September 
3. identify ways in which the LAA could be improved before final submission to 

Government Office for Yorkshire and the Humber (GOYH) by 1st December 
2006. 

 

Background 
 

2. Local Area Agreements (LAAs) signify a major change in the way that central and 
local government work together. They represent a radical new approach to improve 
co-ordination between central government and local authorities and their partners, 
working through the Local Strategic Partnership. 
 

3. While central government will continue to set high level strategic priorities, the 
intention behind LAA policy is to explore the scope for central government 
departments to devolve day to day control of their programmes to local authorities 
and their partners.  In the longer term it is expected that LAAs will be one of the key 
means by which central government relates to local areas. 
 

4. The main aims of an LAA are to: 

• Deliver national outcomes in a way that reflects local priorities, particularly those 
identified in Community Strategies; 

• Enhance efficiency within central government and reduce bureaucracy locally (in 
respect of funding schemes and simplified monitoring and auditing 
arrangements); 

• Bring together funding for common outcomes and provide more flexibility on how 
funding is used to deliver local priorities;  

• Promote working together in real partnership and enhance the community 
leadership role of local authorities. 

 
5. The LAA is a 3-year agreement (refreshed annually) made up of outcomes, 

indicators and targets, effectively becoming the delivery plan for the community 
strategy.  The outc
[...]
Neighbourhood Renewal Funding (where 
LSPs and LAAs are mandatory) then it is valid to pose the question - will the 
benefits to York of having an LAA outweigh the resource investment? 
 

46. At present the transaction costs of producing and implementing LAAs are not known 
nationally. Once development of York’s LAA is complete and the final draft agreed 
by GOYH it is proposed to review the costs of the process to date in order to ensure 
that comparable benefits are achieved from the implementation. 
 
Human Resources (HR) 
 

47. There are no HR implications associated with this report. 
 
Equalities  
 

48. There are no Equalities implications directly associated with this report but equalities 
issues are a key part of the LAA. 
 
Legal 
 

49. There are no Legal implications associated with this report. 
 
Crime and Disorder        
 

50. Crime and Disorder implications arise within the issues identified for inclusion within 
the LAA – particularly under the Safer Stronger Communities block. 
 
Information Technology (IT)  
 

51. There are no IT implications directly associated with this report. 
 
Property 
 

52. There are no property implications associated with this report. 
 
Risk Management 
 

53. There are no risk management implications associated with this report. 
 

Recommendations 
 

54. The Executive is asked to: 

• Comment on the draft LAA and its development so far 

Page 69



 

• Endorse the first draft for submission to GOYH by end of September 

• Identify ways in which the LAA could be improved before final submission to 
Government Office for Yorkshire and the Humber (GOYH) by 1st December 
2006. 

 
55. Reason: To inform the decision of the LSP Board, to support the submission of the 

first draft of the LAA to GOYH and to ensure that the final draft meets the 
expectations of the Executive. 
 
Contact Details 
Author: Chief Officers Responsible for the report: 

 
David Atkinson 
Chief Executive 
 
Bill Woolley 
Director of City 
[...]
 draft minutes 24-08-06

	6 Transfer of the Freedom of Entry to the City
	7 Yorkshire Play
	8 Bus Service Fares (First York)
	Appendix A

	9 Full Council Motion - ftr Concerns
	10 York's Local Area Agreement (LAA) - First Draft
	Annex 1
	Annex 1 (i)
	Annex 1 (ii)
	Annex 1 (iii)
	Annex 1 (iv)




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING Executive 

DATE 26 September 2006 

PRESENT Councillors Steve Galloway (Chair), Sue Galloway, 
Jamieson-Ball, Macdonald, Orrell, Reid, Runciman, 
Sunderland and Waller 

  

 
68. Declarations of Interest  

 
The chair invited Members to declare at this point any personal or 
prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  There 
were no interests declared. 
 

69. Minutes  
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 12 

September 2006 be approved and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 
70. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme 
 
With the permission of the Chair, Councillor D’Agorne addressed the 
meeting in relation to items 8 & 9 on the agenda.  He expressed his 
concern that the report did not entirely respond to the original motion and 
that it did not refer to the Quality contract.  He urged the Executive to defer 
the items for a further officer report to include analysis of the advantages 
and disadvantages of Quality Contracts and include information on 
decision making re failing contracts. 
 

71. Executive Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted an updated list of items currently scheduled 
on the Executive Forward Plan. 
 

72. Minutes of Economic Development Partnership Board & Local 
Development Framework Working Group  
 
Members received the draft minutes of the meeting of the Economic 
Development Partnership Board on 20 June 2006, and the minutes of the 
meeting of the Local Development  Framework Working Group held on 31 
July 2006 and the draft minutes of the meeting of the Local Development 
Framework Working Group held on 24 August 2006. 
 



RESOLVED: That the draft minutes of the meeting of the Economic 
Development Partnership Board held on 20 June 2006, 
the minutes of the meeting of  the Local Development  
Framework Working Group held on 31 July 2006 and 
the draft minutes of the meeting of the Local 
Development Framework Working Group held on 24 
August 2006 be noted and the recommendations therein 
be agreed. 

 
REASON: In line with constitutional requirements 
 

73. Transfer of the Freedom of Entry to the City  
 
Members considered a report which sought to transfer the Freedom of 
Entry to the City to the newly formed Yorkshire Regiment.  The report 
provided information on the formation of the regiment and gave details of a 
letter received by the Lord Mayor, in which the Regimental Secretary had 
requested that the transfer take place to continue the tradition and historic 
link with the City. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Freedom of Entry to the City be transferred to 

the new Yorkshire Regiment. 
 
REASON: To uphold tradition and continue to foster links with the 

former battalions 
 

74. Yorkshire Play  
 
Members considered a report asking the Executive to agree to the 
participation of the Council in a Company Limited by Guarantee to be 
known as Yorkshire Play, which would promote and support the provision 
of quality play environments and the development of a qualified workforce 
across Yorkshire and the Humber. 
 
The report informed Members of the Company’s intention to seek 
charitable status in order to attract a wider range of appropriate funding 
opportunities and detailed how it intended to benefit the inhabitants of the 
Yorkshire and Humber region. 
 
It was noted that through participation the Council would have a strong 
influence on the direction Yorkshire Play took and the types of projects it 
became involved with, and the report asked the Executive to nominate an 
officer to be a Director. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Council would participate in the Company 

Limited by Guarantee known as Yorkshire Play by 
becoming a member of the Company, and would 
nominate a relevant officer as a Director in due 
course. 

 
REASON: To state the council’s commitment to the Company 

and in order to benefit from its objectives. 
 



75. Bus Service Fares (First York)  
 
Members considered a report detailing the fares charged on bus services 
provided in the City by First York Ltd in response to a motion by Cllr 
D’Agorne at Full Council in which he raised concern about the significant 
fare increases since 1 January 2006. 
 
Members noted the comments made earlier by Cllr D’Agorne and his 
request that the item be deferred until a further officer report could be 
presented which responded to the motion as a whole. 
 
It was also noted that the report did not refer to Quality Contracts and 
therefore it was agreed that the amended report should also include 
analysis of their advantages and disadvantages. 
 
RESOLVED: That the item be deferred until a more extensive officer 

report could be produced.  
 
REASON: To allow the Executive to make an informed decision. 
 

76. Full Council Motion - ftr Concerns  
 
Members considered a report published in response to a motion at Full 
Council on 29 June 2006, concerning the partnership agreement between 
City of York Council and First York with regard to the ftr. 
 
Members expressed concern about the difficulties with purchasing tickets 
for the ftr which had been highly publicised, and the negative impact that 
would have had on the level of use.   
 
It was noted that First York expected to see radical improvement in that 
area with the introduction of on street ticketing machines allowing 
passengers to purchase tickets using cash, together with a wider range of 
tickets tailored to suit individual needs.   First were also committed to 
introducing a mobile phone ‘M’ barcode ticket which would be heavily 
promoted amongst the student community. 
 
In addition, Members of the Executive stated that they believed First must 
make significant changes to the ticketing systems for the ftr service and as 
such, they looked forward to receiving reports on major improvements in 
customer satisfaction with this aspect of the service before the end of the 
year. 
 
RESOLVED: That (i) the report and the results of the 

ongoing discussions between the Council 
and First over ticketing arrangements on 
the ftr service be noted; and 

 
(ii) further progress updates be received 
on any improvements to the ticketing 
systems introduced by First and on 
customer satisfaction levels, as set out 
above.  



 
REASON: In line with constitutional requirements to report back 

from Council. 
 

77. York's Local Area Agreement (LAA) - First Draft  
 
Members considered a report that outlined York’s progress in developing 
its Local Area Agreement (LAA) for 2007-2010. 
 
Members commented that the final document should be produced in a 
simple format with sharper indicators to ensure it was suitable for public 
consumption as well as being clear and focused for presentation to the 
Government. 
 
It was noted that the draft LAA had been praised by Government Office as 
being one of the best in the region and Members thanked officers for all 
their hard work.  
 
RESOLVED: That the first draft of the LAA be endorsed for 

submission to GOYH by end of September 2006, and 
that the presentation of the final document be 
improved as stated above, prior to the submission to 
Government Office  . 
 

REASON: To inform the decision of the LSP Board, to support 
the submission of the first draft of the LAA to GOYH 
and to ensure that the final draft meets the 
expectations of the Executive. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor S F Galloway, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.05 pm]. 
 


